February 28, 2020

To: All Homeless Services Providers
RE: Serving people experiencing homelessness who also may have intellectual or developmental disabilities or traumatic brain injury
From: Mike Mooney, New Beginnings	

Process for helping people homeless with ID/DD/TBI:

Below is a list of the contact people at OADS who have agreed to help in this process.  If you are a homeless service provider (especially working in a homeless shelter) and have a client you suspect meets the criteria for ID/DD or TBI and need some assistance in understanding how to navigate the system you can contact these OADS staff in your region for assistance.

OADS contact list:
Portland Office- Dory Pratt- 592-7454 or Jessica Demers- 441-8165
Augusta- Pam Tower- 592-2997
Bangor Office- Christina Stone- 299-5861
Caribou- Holly Beaton- 446-0403

Team Leaders are- 
Portland- Wanita Page, 215-8237
Augusta- Hugh Fennell- 592-6286
Bangor- Jennifer Morris- 592-6671
Caribou- Elizabeth Grant- 592-1256

Background:
In the fall of 2019 members of the Maine Continuum of Care’s Resource Committee and the Region II Homeless Council began discussing concerns about Individuals with Developmental Disabilities (IDD) and individuals with Traumatic Brain Injuries (TBI). These individuals are being seen more often in jails and homeless shelters and these systems are not well equipped to meet the unique needs of this population.  A group was formed and began working with staff at the Office of Aging and Disability Services (OADS) to better understand the issues and barriers facing the IDD and TBI population within our homeless system.  The main goal coming out of these discussions was to better identify people eligible for other resources specifically designed for people with IDD or TBI, especially Section 21 and 29 services.  The group also had concerns about the challenges of navigating the often-complicated path in establishing eligibility for these services when individuals are homeless.  At the same time the group recognized there are currently significant funding challenges and long waiting lists for many of these services for people who are already eligible for services.  Addressing these complicated issues will likely require sustained attention over time.
The group identified a three-step process to begin to address some of these issues.
1. Improve communication and collaboration between homeless providers and OADS staff.
OADs has identified certain staff to be “points of contact” in different geographic regions of the state in order to answer the questions of homeless service providers in a more consistent and uniform manner. This may help improve efficiency in navigating the system for people with disabilities.
2. Education and Training 
We hope to take the information we learn through these contacts and identify trends where there are inefficiencies, gaps or barriers in the system that might be resolved through training and education.  We would then try to organize training events relevant to the needs of different stakeholders in the process.
3. Continued Advocacy
There is currently a shortage of affordable housing/housing vouchers and long wait lists for section 21 and 29, even for eligible clients.  There are eligibility and service gaps between the current domains of the mental health system and the disability system. 
It is assumed that there will still be barriers to services that will not be resolved even with better collaboration and training.  The areas where laws, regulations and funding are creating unnecessary or inefficient barriers to connect people to the right services at the right time will still need to be addressed. As we learn more from the work in steps 1 and 2 above, we are hoping to recruit people who have a stake in this process to do more advocacy work. 

Participants in the ID/DD/TBI planning process
Paul Saucier paul.saucier@maine.gov
Samantha Sansom ssansom@preblestreet.org
Norm Maze NMaze@shalomhouseinc.org
Josh Delassio jdalessio@pchc.com
Tracy Allen tallen@kbhmaine.org
Holly Griffin hgriffin@kbhmaine.org
Cullen Ryan cullen@chomhousing.org
Mike Mooney mmooney@newbeginmaine.org
Lauren Bustard lbustard@mainehousing.org
Stephanie Primm sprimm@homehelphope.org
Helen Hemminger  hhemminger@mekids.org 
Dave McCluskey DMcCluskey@comcareme.org
Chet Barnes chester.barnes@maine.gov
Lorrie Mitchell  lorrie.mitchell@maine.gov
Betsy Hopkins OADS Elizabeth.Hopkins@maine.gov

[bookmark: _GoBack]Link for more information on services provided through Mainecare waivers:  http://www.mpf.org/documents/Section_21_29_Waivers.pdf  
